
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 21 November 2018 
 

Time: 7.30 pm 
 
Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Mike Kerford-
Byrnes (Chairman) 

Councillor Sean Gaul (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Hannah Banfield Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Ian Corkin Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Tom Wallis Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 

AGENDA 
 

Treasury Management Training, 6.30pm - 7.30pm 
Prior to the formal meeting of the Committee, Arlingclose, the council’s treasury 
management advisors will lead a training sessions on treasury management. This 
will be of particular interest to Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee members but all 
councillors are welcome to attend.  
 
The training will be from 6.30pm – 7.30pm with the Accounts, Audit and Risk 
Committee meeting starting at 7.30pm. 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
12 September 2018. 
 

6. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

7. External Audit: Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 and Internal Audit Progress 
Report  (Pages 5 - 44)    
 
Report of the Executive Director – Finance and Governance 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To consider the Ernst and Young LLP Annual Audit Letter, which includes 
comments on the external audit of the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts. The report 
also present the CW Audit Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to: 

 
1.1 Consider the key issues raised in the letter (appendix 1). 
 
1.2 Consider the key issues raised in the Internal Audit Report 2018/19 

(Appendix 2). 
  
 

8. Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - September 2018  
(Pages 45 - 90)    
 
Report of Assistant Director: Performance and Transformation and Assistant 
Director: Finance and Governance 
 
Purpose of report 

 
This report summarises the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
position as at the end of each month. 

 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report. 

 



1.2 To review the Leadership Risk Register and identify any issues for further 
consideration. 

 
 

9. Treasury Management Report - October 2018  (Pages 91 - 98)    
 
Report of the Executive Director – Finance and Governance  
 
Purpose of report 

 
To receive information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2018/19 as required by the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of the October 2018 Treasury Management Report. 
 
 

10. Work Programme  (Pages 99 - 100)    
 
To consider and note the work programme 2018/2019.  
 
 

11. Exclusion of Press and Public      
 
The following items contain exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972. 
 
3– Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
7 – Information relating to any action taken or to be taken, in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following items have been marked as 
exempt, it is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in 
private or in public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of 
individuals or the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering 
their discretion members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers.  
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
resolve as follows:  
 
“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds 
that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information 
falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, Paragraphs 3 and 7 would be 
disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.” 
 
 



 
12. Corporate Fraud  (Pages 101 - 104)    

 
Exempt Report of the Senior Investigation Officer 
 
 

13. Treasury Management Report - October 2018  - Exempt Appendix  (Pages 105 
- 106)    
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 227956 prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections 
aaron.hetherington@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 227956  
 
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Tuesday 13 November 2018 
 

 
 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 12 September 2018 at 
7.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman)  

  
 Councillor Hannah Banfield 

Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Tom Wallis 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Tony Ilott (In place of Councillor Sean Gaul) 
Councillor Barry Wood (In place of Councillor Ian Corkin) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Steve Bladen, Engagement Partner, Ernst & Young, External 
Audit 
Neil Harris, Engagement Partner, Ernst & Young, External Audit 

Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Sean Gaul 
Councillor Ian Corkin 

 
 
Officers: Adele Taylor, Interim Executive Director: Finance and 

Governance 
Kelly Watson, Assistant Director: Finance and Procurement 
Isaac Aisu, Closedown Project Manager 
Louise Tustian, Team Leader, Insight Team 
Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
26 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

27 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

28 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 July 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 12 September 2018 

  

 
29 Chairman's Announcements  

 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 
 

30 Review by Those Charged with Governance  
 
The Executive Director, Finance & Governance submitted a report which set 
out the External Audit Opinion for 2017/18. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, following approval given at the Committee on 30 May 2018 it be 

agreed that the Chairman of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
sign the response relating to management assurances from Those 
Charged with Governance (annex to the Minutes as set out in the 
Minute Book). 

 
 

31 External Audit - Annual Audit Opinion 2017/18  
 
The Executive Director, Finance & Governance submitted a report which 
presented the External Audit Opinion for 2017/18. 
 
In introducing the report, the External Auditor expressed their appreciation to 
the closedown team for their hard work during the process. The Committee 
added their appreciation to the closedown team. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the External Audit Opinion (ISA260) for 2017/18 

from the External Auditor, Ernst & Young (EY) be noted. 
 
 

32 Statement of Accounts, Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 and 
Letter of Representation  
 
The Executive Director, Finance & Governance submitted a report for 
members to consider the Statement of Accounts 2017/18, the Annual 
Governance Statement 2017/18, and the Letter of Representation 2017/18. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Statement of Accounts 2017/18 be approved. 

 
(2) That the Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 be endorsed. 
 
(3) That the Letter of Representation 2017/18 be approved. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 12 September 2018 

  

33 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - July 2018  
 
The Assistant Director: Performance and Transformation and Assistant 
Director: Finance and Governance submitted a report which summarised 
Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring position as at the end of 
each month. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report be 

noted. 
 

(2) That having given due consideration, the Leadership Risk Register be 
noted and no issues be identified for further consideration. 

 
 

34 Treasury Management Report - July 2018  
 
The Executive Director of Finance and Governance (Interim) submitted a 
report which presented information on treasury management performance 
and compliance with treasury management policy for 2018/19 as required by 
the Treasury Management Code of Practice. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the July 2018 Treasury Management Report be 

noted. 
 
 

35 2018/19 Work Programme  
 
The Assistant Director: Finance and Procurement advised that it was 
anticipated that there would be training on treasury management prior to the 
November meeting of the Committee. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work programme be reviewed. 

 
(2) That the updated work programme for 2018/19 be approved. 
 
 

36 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

37 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 

Page 3



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 12 September 2018 

  

grounds that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, 
Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

38 Treasury Management Report - July 2018 - Exempt Appendix  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the exempt appendix be noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.32 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 4



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts Audit and Risk Committee 
 

21 November 2018 
 

External Audit: Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 and 
Internal Audit Progress Report 

 
Report of the Executive Director – Finance and Governance 

 
 

This report is public 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To consider the Ernst and Young LLP Annual Audit Letter, which includes 
comments on the external audit of the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts. The report 
also present the CW Audit Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19. 
 
 

1.0 Recommendations 
              

The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to: 
 

1.1 Consider the key issues raised in the letter (appendix 1). 
 

1.2 Consider the key issues raised in the Internal Audit Report 2018/19 (Appendix 2). 
 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 Ernst Young’s letter highlights the key issues arising from their audit their work for 
the financial year 2017/18. 

2.2 CW Audit report highlights the progress made in delivering the 2018/19 audit plan to 
the end of October. 
 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 

3.1 The Annual Audit letter is attached in Appendix 1. The letter includes the following 
details relating to 2017/18: 

 Executive summary of audit work. 

 Purpose and Responsibilities. 

 Financial Statement Audit. 

 Value for Money. 

 Other Reporting Issu
[...]
 ongoing  

Budget management and reporting     Fieldwork ongoing  

Capital Programme & Project Management     Fieldwork ongoing  

Payroll       

Finance Systems      Fieldwork ongoing  

Revenues & Benefits      Scope agreed  

Homes England Grant Certification*     Audit Compliance Checklist submitted.  N/A 

DFG certification – CDC and SNC     Certifications provided for both Councils N/A  

Operational 

Assurance 

 

To be agreed - reviews to provide topical assurance 

on key operational areas on a risk-assessed basis 

      

*Funded from contingency days 

 

 

 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council  
 

 Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

21 November 2018 
 

Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance 

Monitoring Report – September 2018 

 
Report of Assistant Director: Performance and Transformation 

and Assistant Director: Finance and Governance 
 

This report is public 
 

Purpose of report 
 

This report summarises the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
position as at the end of each month. 
 

1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report. 

 
1.2 To review the Leadership Risk Register and identify any issues for further 

consideration. 
  

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The Council is committed to performance, risk and budget management and 
reviews progress against its corporate priorities on a monthly basis.  
 

2.2  This report provides an update on progress made so far in 2018-19 to deliver the 
 Council’s priorities through reporting on performance, the Leadership Risk Register 
 and providing an update on the financial position.  

 
2.3 The Council’s performance management framework sets out the key actions, 

projects and programmes of work that contribute to the delivery of the 2018-19 
business plan and the priorities of the Council. These measures and key 
performance indicators are
[...]
  
 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 It is recommended that the contents of this report are noted. 
 

5.0 Consultation 
 
5.1 This report sets out performance, risk and budgetary information from the previous 
 month and as such no formal consultation on the content or recommendations is 
 required. 
 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below. 
 

Option 1: This report illustrates the Council’s performance against the 2018-19 
business plan. As this is a monitoring report, no further options have been 
considered. However, members may wish to request that officers provide additional 
information.  
 

7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 The financial implications are detailed within section 3.15 of this report.  
 

Comments checked by:  
 
Adele Taylor, Executive Director: Finance and Governance (Interim) 
Adele.taylor@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
0300 003 0103 

 
Legal Implications 

 
7.2 There are no legal implications from this report. 
  

Comments checked by:  
 

James Doble, Assistant Director: Law and Governance 
James.doble@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
0300 003 0207 

 
 
 Page 56

mailto:Adele.taylor@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:James.doble@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Risk management  
  
7.3 This report contains a full update with regards to the Council’s risk position at the 

end of the previous month. A risk management strategy is in place and the risk 
register has been fully reviewed.  
 
Comments checked by:  
 
Louise Tustian, Team Leader: Insight Team 
01295 221786 
Louise.tustian@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  
 

8.0 Decision Information 
 
Key Decision  

 
Financial Threshold Met: No 
 
Community Impact Threshold Met: No 
 
Wards Affected 
 
All 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 
All 

  
Lead Councillors –  
 
Councillor Richard Mould – Lead member for Performance Management 
Councillor Tony Ilott – Lead member for Finance and Governance 
 

Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 
Appendix 2 
Appendix 3 
Appendix 4 

2018/19 Business Plan   
Monthly Performance Report 
Leadership Risk Register 
Capital Programme 

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Hedd Vaughan-Evans – Assistant Director: Performance and 
Transformation 
 
Kelly Watson – Assistant Director: Finance and Governance 
 

Contact 
Information 

Tel: 0300 003 0111 
hedd.vaughanEvans@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Tel: 0300 003 0206 
kelly.watson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 

 Page 57

mailto:Louise.tustian@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:hedd.vaughanEvans@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:kelly.watson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Operational Excellence 
Rigorous Financial Management 

Income optimisation 
Commercial & Procurement excellence 

Effective Governance 
Alternative Delivery Vehicles 

 
 

High  
quality Waste &  

Recycling services 

Enhance   
leisure facilities Increase 

tourism 
Provide support to 

voluntary sector 

Promote 
 inward investment 
& business growth 

Protect the 
built heritage 

Reduce our  
carbon footprint & 
protect the natural 

environment 

Prevent 
homelessness 

Deliver 
innovative & effective 

housing schemes 

Deliver welfare 
reform agenda 

Safeguard 
the vulnerable 

Mitigate 
impact of HS2 

Enhance community 
resilience as part of 
emergency planning 

Increase 
employment at  

strategic employment sites 

High quality 
street cleansing 

Provide 
 and support  

health and wellbeing 

Maintain 
district as a low 

crime area 

Public Value 
24/7 access to services 

Right  first time, every time 
Service at point of need 

Efficient & effective services 
Customer Service Excellence 

Best  Council to work for 
Sustainable relationships with key partners 

Culture of Innovation &
[...]
k



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

21 November 2018 
 

Treasury Management Report – October 2018  

 
Report of the Executive Director – Finance and Governance  

 
This report is public 

Appendix 1 is exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of 
Local Government Act 1972  

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To receive information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2018/19 as required by the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice. 

 

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of the October 2018 Treasury Management Report. 
 

  

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 As part of the investment strategy and governance arrangements, this committee 
considers the investment and borrowing performance and compliance with the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy. 
 

2.2 The Code of Practice on Treasury Management approved by the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), and adopted in full by the Council in 
2013, requires that a Treasury Management Strategy is produced prior to the 
beginning of the financial year to which it relates. Following consultation in 2017, 
CIPFA published new versions of the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities (Prudential Code) and the Treasury Management Code of Practice but 
has yet to publish the local authority specific Guidance Notes to the latter.  MHCLG 
published its revised Investment Guidance which came into effect from April 2018.   
 

2.3 The updated Prudential Code includes a new requirement for local authorities to 
provide a Capital Strategy, which is to be a summary document approved by full 
council covering capital expenditure and financing, treasury management and non-
treasury investments.  The Council will be producing its Capital Strategy later in 
2018/19 for approval by full Council.  
 

Page 91

Agenda Item 9



2.4 The Tre
[...]
Internal Audit Progress Report 

 External Audit Progress Report and Certification of 
Grants 

 Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20 

13 March  Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 

 External Audit Plan 2018/19 

 Corporate Fraud 

 Risk Management 

 Treasury Management Update Report 

 
 

Page 99

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 External Audit: Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 and Internal Audit Progress Report
	Annual Audit Letter 2017-18_Redacted
	Cherwell & South Northants Progress Report 2018-19

	8 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - September 2018
	Appendix 1 - Business Plan on a page
	Appendix 2 Performance KPIs & Programme measures
	Appedix 1 KPIsSep18
	Appendix 1 JPM Sep18 V3
	Appendix 2a cover
	June Appendix 1-3
	Appendix 1 June 18
	June18 cover
	Appendix 1 Performance Cover Sheet May





	Appendix 3 - Leadership Risk Register September v1
	Appendix 4 - CDC Capital

	9 Treasury Management Report - October 2018
	10 Work Programme
	12 Corporate Fraud
	13 Treasury Management Report - October 2018  - Exempt Appendix





Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 21 November 2018 at 
7.30 pm 
 
Present: Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman)  

Councillor Sean Gaul (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Tom Wallis 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Barry Richards (In place of Councillor Sean 
Woodcock) 
Councillor Barry Wood (In place of Councillor Ian Corkin) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member – Financial Management 
and Governance 
Anand Persaud, Audit Manager, CW Audit Services 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Hannah Banfield 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 
Officers: Adele Taylor, Executive Director: Finance and Governance 

(Interim) & Section 151 Officer 
Kelly Watson, Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 

39 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

40 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

41 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 
 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 21 November 2018 

  

42 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 September 2018 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

43 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

44 External Audit: Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 and Internal Audit Progress 
Report  
 
The Executive Director, Finance and Governance submitted a report which 
sought consideration of the Ernst and Young LLP Annual Audit Letter, which 
included comments on the external audit of the 2017/18 Statement of 
Accounts. The report also presented the CW Audit Internal Audit Progress 
Report 2018/19. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That having given due consideration the key issues raised in the 

Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 be noted. 
 

(2) That having given due consideration key issues raised in the Internal 
Audit Report 2018/19 be noted. 

 
 

45 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - September 
2018  
 
The Assistant Director, Performance and Transformation and the Assistant 
Director, Finance and Procurement submitted a report which summarised the 
Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring position as at the end of 
each month. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report be 

noted. 
 

(2) That having given due consideration, the Leadership Risk Register be 
noted and no issues be identified for further consideration. 

 
 

46 Treasury Management Report - October 2018  
 
The Executive Director, Finance and Governance submitted a report which 
presented information on treasury management performance and compliance 
with treasury management policy for 2018/19 as required by the Treasury 
Management Code of Practice. 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 21 November 2018 

  

Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the October 2018 Treasury Management Report 

be noted. 
 
 

47 Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered its work programme. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work programme be noted 
 
 

48 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, 
Paragraphs 3 and 7 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

49 Corporate Fraud  
 
The Senior Investigation Officer submitted an exempt report which provided 
an overview of the current progress of the Authority’s counter fraud response 
following the delegation of authority in July 2018 to Oxford City Council. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the exempt report be noted. 
 
 

50 Treasury Management Report - October 2018  - Exempt Appendix  
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the exempt appendix be noted. 
 

The meeting ended at 8.38 pm 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


